
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Monday, 7 September 2020 

6.00 pm 
Virtual WEBEX video conference via YouTube - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough 
 

Membership 

Councillors: Chris Mason (Chair), Klara Sudbury (Vice-Chair), Sandra Holliday, 
John Payne, Paul Baker, Max Wilkinson, Dilys Barrell, Iain Dobie and 
Jo Stafford 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
 

    

1.    APOLOGIES  
    

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
27 July 2020 

(Pages 
3 - 12) 

    

4.    PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS, CALLS FOR 
ACTIONS AND PETITIONS 

 

    
5.    MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE  

    
6.   6.10pm AIR QUALITY / SCHOOLS 

Gareth Jones, Senior Environmental Health Officer 
(Pages 
13 - 16) 

    

7.   6.30pm CLEARVIEW 
A live demonstration of how Clearview works and how it will 
enable the committee ro monitor progress on various 
aspects of Council business  

 

    

8.  6.50pm  SCRUTINY REVIEW TASK GROUP - ONE PAGE 
STRATEGY 
Agree the ambitions and outcomes for the review 

(Pages 
17 - 18) 

    

9.   7.00pm CABINET BRIEFING 
A verbal update from the Cabinet on key issues for Cabinet 

 



    

 
2 
 

Members which may be of interest to Overview and Scrutiny 
and may inform the O&S work plan 

    

10.    REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKPLAN (Pages 
19 - 24) 

    
11.    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT 

INFORMATION 
The committee is recommended to approve the 
following resolution:- 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: 

 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

 

    

12.    EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
27 July 2020 

(Pages 
25 - 28) 

    
13.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

02 November 2020 
 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Saira Malin, Democracy Officer, 01242 264129 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 7 September 2020. 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 27th July, 2020 

5.30 - 8.45 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Klara Sudbury (Vice-Chair), Sandra Holliday, John Payne, 
Max Wilkinson, Dilys Barrell, Iain Dobie, Jo Stafford and 
Tim Harman (Reserve) 

Also in attendance:  Tim Atkins (Managing Director of Place and Growth), Dave 
Brooks (Chairman of the Board at Publica), Jan Britton, 
(Managing Director), Councillor Flo Clucas (Cabinet Member 
Healthy Lifestyles), Jamie Fox (Programme Consultant), Simon 
Hodges (Estates Surveyor), Councillor Horwood (rep on HOSC), 
Paul Jones (Director of Finance and Assets), Councillor Steve 
Jordan (Leader), Darren Knight (Director of People and Change - 
CBC), Gill Morris (Client Officer – CBC)Bill Oddy (Group 
Manager - Publica) and Phil Martin (Group Manager – Business 
Support Services) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillors Mason and Baker had given their apologies.  The vice-chair would 
take the chair and Councillor Harman substituted for Councillor Mason.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Holliday declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 (Annual 
review of Publica) as a relative worked for Publica.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
It was noted that a sentence was missing from item 11 of the minutes (Cabinet 
Briefing) and the reference to the Local Transport Plan (LTP).  A suitable 
summary of the response would be added after the meeting, if members were 
happy for the chair to sign them as an accurate record.   
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 February 2020, 
as amended, be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS, CALLS FOR ACTIONS AND 
PETITIONS 
None had been received.  
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 7 September 2020. 

 

No matters were referred to the committee.  
 

6. PUBLICANNUAL REVIEW OF PUBLICA 
The Chair introduced Dave Brooks (Chairman of the Board at Publica), Jan 
Britton, (Managing Director), Bill Oddy (Group Manager - Publica) and Phil 
Martin (Group Manager – Business Support Services).  
 
Dave Brooks thanked the committee for the opportunity to present another year 
of performance.  He reminded members that Publica was established in 2017, 
to deliver IT, finance and HR and in that time had generated savings of circa 
£3m for the four shareholder councils; twice the level set out in the original 
business plan.  Publica were now looking to evolve to meet the changing 
expectations and service requirements of the four councils and their residents 
and felt that the ‘2020-22 Business Plan’ encapsulated how Publica would do 
this.  He acknowledged that the last four months had been challenging but felt 
that Publica had worked well, fundamentally because of the shared service 
model that was in place.   
 
Jan Britton voiced his frustration that the plan had been agreed and then almost 
immediately the Covid-19 pandemic hit, but he felt that Publica had coped well 
and been able to provide support which aided the response of the partner 
councils.  This had undoubtedly caused delay to the delivery of the plan to drive 
progress and build on performance, but he was confident that they could 
achieve what they had set out to.  
 
The group gave the following responses to member questions:  
 

 It was suggested by a member that political awareness was a 
fundamental requirement of a local authority company and yet a 
significant finding of the SWOT Analysis was that there was a limited 
political awareness and understanding across Publica.  Publica 
suggested that it was less about political awareness and more to do with 
awareness of the political environment and how to work effectively with 
Councillors.  Members were assured that employee training had already 
taken place and importantly staff had started to talk more regularly and 
effectively with Councillors.  This was not to say that they had done all 
they needed to do, but progress had been made and whilst Covid was 
clearly a terrible development, it had allowed Publica to nurture these 
relationships as it responded to demand.   
 

 How did Publica prioritise the needs of four competing councils? Publica 
was non-political and independent, delivering shared services across the 
four shareholder councils, but it delivered these services in a way in 
which each council wanted, in order that they could retain their 
independent identities. Balancing these different demands was 
undoubtedly a challenge but they often emerged at different times for 
each council, allowing Publica to divert resources as required.  One 
thing that Publica were slow to understand as quickly as they should 
have, was the diminished appetite from the shareholder councils to 
make Publica more commercial, by delivering services for other 
organisations, as their focus shifted to other priorities such as climate 
change.  Publica would be surprised if local government restructuring 
and localisation was not on every councils risk register, but assured 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 7 September 2020. 

 

members that Publica would continue to provide support wh
[...]
  
 
In response to a member question the Director of Finance and Assets advised 
that the council were risk aware and not risk averse and approached all asset 
purchases with a plan A, B and C.  He reminded members that Cheltenham had 
lost 250k square feet of office space to residential developments and lack of 
supply had pushed up rents.  CBC had stepped in the rebalance the levels of 
supply and demand, but there was always the option to apply for a change of 
use and it would be likely to any application would be to likely be for housing to 
meet demand in that area.  Also, it was worth noting that whilst Sainsbury’s was 
performing well through the pandemic, if anything changed, the site was 5 acres 
and as part of the acquisition the ability to build housing on this site had been 
discussed.   
 
Members thanked the officers for their honest appraisal of the council’s position 
and commended the prudent investments that had been made, in Cheltenham, 
for the benefit of Cheltenham.  
 

9. FEEDBACK FROM OTHER SCRUTINY MEETINGS ATTENDED 
The Chair referred members to the updates which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting and asked that they contact the relevant member 
representatives with any questions in relation to the Police and Crime Panel and 
Gloucestershire Economic Growth O&S Committee. 
 
She welcomed Councillor Horwood and invited him to add to the written update 
on the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) that was circulated to 
members.  Councillor Horwood highlighted that Councillor Willingham had 
asked a question at this meeting, as a member of the public, relating to the high 
death rate from Covid-19 in Alstone and St. Mark’s, which was 32 in three 
months.  He asked that the HOSC investigate what had contributed to this, 
including the possibility that it was related to the large number of care homes in 
the area.  It was highlighted that Public Health England did not share data with 
local Public Health teams which limit
[...]
e of the Economic Growth Joint Committee.  This was set-up for a six year 
period, with a requirement to provide 12 months’ notice (at the 5 year point) of 
the intention to continue or disband.  Unfortunately, the fact that this decision 
should have been taken in September 2019 appeared to have been overlooked 
and as such, he was being asked to agree to waive that notice period, allowing 
the committee to continue to operate for another 18 months.  He noted that this 
decision would be published on the council website.  He felt that this decision 
made sense given that it was tasked with looking recovery plans for all six 
councils and the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  Asked by a member if the 
meeting of the committee would be broadcast, he confirmed that it would be.   
 

11. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
The work plan had been circulated with the agenda.   
 
The committee suggested that the Police and Crime Commissioner item should 
be removed and asked that the Air Quality clarify which authority was 
responsible for air quality, how and when.   
 
The Chair confirmed that the Lead Members would meeting to discuss and 
agree the agenda and noted her view that as a committee we should focus on 
what is important to Cheltenham and what this authority is doing, rather than 
giving too much focus to issues over which we have no power.     
 

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 

Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

13. THE CHELTENHAM TRUST 
The committee received an update on The Trust.  
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 7 September 2020. 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Information/Discussion Paper 
Overview and Scrutiny – 7 September 2020 

Air Quality and Schools 

This note contains the information to keep Members informed of matters relating to the work of 
the Committee, but where no decisions from Members are needed 

 
Why has this come to Scrutiny? 
In February 2020, officers reported to O&S on Air Quality in CBC, including a requirement to 
vary the boundaries of the existing Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) from including the 
whole of the borough to a small area of High Street /Poole Way and Swindon Road.  At that 
meeting Members requested a further briefing on air quality issues affecting schools in the 
borough.  In particular members asked to be briefed on the various responsibilities which are 
divided between CBC and Gloucestershire County Council (GCC). 
 
 
Summary of Issue 
Issues of air quality in Cheltenham have significant overlap with the Council’s intention for 
the borough to be carbon neutral by 2030.  The actions taken by the council to improve air 
quality, both in the AQMA and more broadly will need to focus on lower-carbon options, 
including more walking and cycling. 
 
In England and Wales, around 2,000 schools are in areas of poor air quality.  Children are 
more vulnerable because their lungs are still developing, they breathe faster, and are closer 
to sources of pollution.  Parents may choose to drive children to school for a variety of 
reasons, but that may actually increase exposure in the vehicle and cause more pollution 
around it.  The effects of air pollution on children can be linked to poor lung function, asthma, 
more frequent infections, and in later life diabetes and cancer. 
 
Local air quality c
[...]
fect the 
GCC Think Travel service will work with schools and parents to encourage change in how 
children travel, rather than just dropping off where the road closes.  This may include 
projects to include walking and cycling, for example a “walking bus”.  Due to the decision 
being taken just before the school holidays, and the effect of the Covid 19 closures on 
schools, GCC now doesn’t expect any of the 3 schools to be ready to start the scheme in 
September, so GCC are targeting a post half-term time frame.  The project has also been 
stalled by a lack of data relating to existing travel choices, which needs to be available in 
some detail.  In particular, although schools may know how children arrive at school, they 
don’t know whether existing car use forms part of a longer commute or is a return trip to 
home, and this has not been recorded in the past. 
 

Page 15



CBC has offered to assist GCC with the pollution monitoring element of this project, 
including managing remote equipment at sites outside the borough.  CBC has recently 
deployed a network of monitors across the borough, which offers real-time monitoring of 
various pollutants, which could be extended to 3 additional sites.  Discussions will continue 
over the upcoming weeks to determine how we can be involved in this project.  Members 
should bear in mind that this is a long-term project, and it will take at least a year to assess 
any resultant change.  
 
What can schools do themselves? 
Schools are recommended to prepare a School Travel Plan (STP).  This should encourage 
active travel choices amongst staff, parents and pupils.  The plan should actively discourage 
the use of cars on the school run, or promote car sharing where absolutely necessary.  
Schools can also actively discourage parking outside the school gates and vehicle idling.  
When managed and promoted well, schools can use such schemes as an example of 
positive community engagement, rather than being stigmatised as a “polluted” site.  CBC 
can assist with a STP where information or data is requested. 
 
 
Background Papers Information  Detailed Model, 2020 Report to DEFRA 
Contact Officer    gareth.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk  
Accountability    Cabinet Member Development and Safety 

Page 16

https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/downloads/file/7829/detailed_modelling_assessment_2019
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/downloads/file/8183/air_quality_annual_status_report_2020_%E2%80%93_subject_to_approval
mailto:gareth.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY REVIEW – ONE PAGE STRATEGY 

 
FOR COMPLETION BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Broad topic area Review of Overview and Scrutiny 

Specific topic area Campbell Tickell (CT) were commissioned to undertake a 
review of the O&S Committee.  CT have made a range of 
recommendations aimed at improving the effectiveness of the 
scrutiny function.  The O&S Committee felt that a task group 
should devise an action plan in response to the 
recommendations that have been made.  

Ambitions for the 
review 

Having considered each of the recommendations made by CT, 
a range of actions will be agreed.  

Outcomes - Consider the CT recommendations  
- Agree actions to deliver the desired outcomes  
- Propose timescales for the completion of these 

actions/outcomes 

How long should the 
review take? 

TBC 

Recommendations to 
be reported to: 

Overview and Scrutiny 

FOR COMPLETION BY OFFICERS 

Members Councillors Payne and Parsons (so far) 

Officers experts and 
witnesses  

TBC 

Sponsoring officer Darren Knight, Executive Director of People and Change 

Facilitator Saira Malin, Democracy Officer 

Cabinet Member Corporate Services (Cllr Hegenbarth) 

FOR COMPLETION BY THE SCRUTINY TASK GROUP 

Are there any current 
issues with 
performance? 

 

Co-optees  

Other consultees  

Background 
information  

 

Suggested method of 
approach 

 

How will we involve 
the public/media? 
Or at what stages 

 

 

Page 17
Agenda Item 8



This pa
[...]
 Member 
Healthy Lifestyles and HBM 

Cheltenham Festival of 
Performing Arts  

Consider the £20k p/a grant given to 
Cheltenham Festival of Performing Arts  
before it is due to expire in March 2021 / 
consider VfM before any decisions on the 

Discussion 
paper 

Gill Morris, Cabinet Member 
Healthy Lifestyles and CFPA 

P
age 21



Overview and Scrutiny Committee work plan – 2019/20 and 2020/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

future of this grant 

    

Annual Items 

Budget proposals (for coming year) January 
Chair, Budget Scrutiny 

Working Group 

Draft Corporate Plan February 
Richard Gibson, Strategy and 

Engagement Manager 

Publica annual report  tbc Dave Brooks (Chair) and MD 

End of year performance review June 
Richard Gibson, Strategy and 

Engagement Manager 

UBICO annual report  July  Ubico and Cabinet Member 

Scrutiny annual report  September  Democracy Officer 

Update on motions  September  Relevant Officer  

Police and Crime Commissioner (circulate his annual report in advance) September P&CC 

Quarter 2 performance review November 
Richard Gibson, Strategy and 

Engagement Manager 

P
age 22



Overview and Scrutiny Committee work plan – 2019/20 and 2020/21 
 

Briefing sessions/seminars  

Stagecoach 
A member seminar arranged at the request 

of the O&S Committee 
31 March 

2020 
CANCELLED 

CBH Masterplan 
A member seminar arranged at the request 

of the O&S Committee 
15 April 2020 CANCELLED 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25
Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Air Quality / Schools
	8 scrutiny review task group - one page strategy
	10 Review of scrutiny workplan
	12 EXEMPT Minutes of the last meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 2 November 2020. 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 7th September, 2020 

6.00 - 7.15 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Chris Mason (Chair), Klara Sudbury (Vice-Chair), 
Sandra Holliday, John Payne, Dilys Barrell, Iain Dobie and 
David Willingham (Reserve) 

Also in attendance:  Gareth Jones (Senior Environmental Health Officer), Councillor 
Jordan (Leader) and Darren Knight (Executive Director of People 
& Change) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillor Baker had given his apologies and Councillor Willingham would 
substitute for him.  
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to congratulate Councillor Wilkinson for his 
appointment to Cabinet.  This did however, mean that he could no longer be a 
member of this committee and therefore another vacancy had arisen.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
The Chairman advised the committee that he had not written to Alex Chalk, MP, 
as the Police and Crime Commissioner confirmed that he had since received a 
response to his letter regarding the Magistrates Court.   
 
Upon a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 July 2020, be 
agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS, CALLS FOR ACTIONS AND 
PETITIONS 
None were received.  
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
There were none.  
 

6. AIR QUALITY / SCHOOLS 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 2 November 2020. 

 

The Chairman introduced Gareth Jones, Senior Environmental Health Officer, 
advising that his paper would be taken as read and inviting members to ask any 
questions.   
 
Asked about no idling zones outside of Schools, he confirmed that the member 
was correct in his understanding, that these could only be adopted within an Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA).  He noted that these powers were rarely 
adopted by councils as they were costly to police and in practice, most drivers, 
when confronted, simply switched off their engines or drove away.    
 
Monitoring had been set-up outside Gloucester Road Primary School some two 
weeks ago and whilst it was working, it had not yet been reviewed.  
 
Following the changes to the AQMA, a new action plan had to be prepared and 
whilst this would focus on the AQMA, any provisions could have a positive 
impact on other areas across the town and therefore he welcomed any ideas in 
terms of air quality.  The team regularly applied for funding and therefore 
encouraged members to contact them with any suggestions.   
 
Mesh pods had been put up again across the town in the last couple of weeks 
and the NOX tubes had been up across the town for the last 20 years.  The 
location of all monitoring equipment was available on the council and DEFRA  
websites and was agreed by O&S in February. 
 
CBC had offered to assist GCC with the pollution monitoring element of the 
‘Streets for Schools’ project and was preparing a quote for this work.  It was 
also noted that Officers were happy to provide information or data to Schools 
producing a School Travel Plan (STP), which should encourage active travel 
choices amongst staff, parents and pupils.   
 
He couldn’t recall pollution levels ever having been over 40 in Prestbury or the 
High Street, suggesting that they wouldn’t have removed the monitoring 
equipment if this had been the case and stressed that the annual average was 
more important than a peak at certain times.  He confirmed that Prestbury Road 
was subject to increased monitoring, though levels were lower than expected 
this year and assured members that the pods did monitor down to PM2.5.  He 
also advised members that the location of the NOX tubes would be reviewed at 
the end of the year and it was possible to put them anywhere and everywhere, 
but there were cost implications to such a decision. 
 
The revised Air Quality Action plan would start to be developed over the coming 
months, but was likely to take a year to finalise and there would a wide range of 
opportunities for members to get involved, as a large number of stakeholders 
would be engaged in the process.   
 
Members were urged to bear in mind that as with many projects relating to 
pollution, the ‘Streets for Schools’ project would require at least a year of 
monitoring before any useful conclusions could be drawn, as levels varied so 
much from season to season that shorter term monitoring offered little to no 
value.  
 
He was aware of functional public art on the continent and asked that the 
member share details of art installations which filtered particulates from the air, 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 2 November 2020. 

 

which could then be turned into ink to be used for other art, whilst at the same 
time being aesthetically pleasing.  This would be emailed to him outside of the 
meeting.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Senior Environmental Health Officer for his 
attendance and advised that a similar update would be scheduled for a future 
meeting.   
 

7. CLEARVIEW 
Darren Knight, Executive Director of People & Change explained that the range 
of services delivered by the council, involved a wide a range of projects with 
varying degrees of complexity; for which performance and risk needed to be 
closely monitored.  Clearview, which had been used by CBH for some time, 
allowed for the creation and execution of the strategic plan, as well as 
management of performance and risk, at the same time as allowing the 
organisation to easily report this information and therefore prioritise resources 
most effectively.  
 
He stressed that Officers had only just started to populate the system 
immediately prior to lockdown and therefore the data that would be shown was 
incomplete or now out of date, but he was keen that members understand how 
it would work when it was updated and fully operational. 
 
He gave a live demonstration of the system, first explaining that the priorities set 
out in the corporate plan had been entered into the system as ‘Projects’.  Under 
each ‘Project’ were a number of ‘Goals’ which were projects that once 
complete, would take the organisation closer to achieving the corporate 
priorities.  The number in closed brackets shown at the end of each ‘project’ 
showed the number of goals listed against it and each goal would have a RAG 
(Red, Amber, Green) status which would in turn inform the RAG status of the 
‘Project’.  He showed examples of this, but again stressed that many were 
showing as red as the data had not yet been populated fully, or had not been 
updated since the initial data had been added.  He demonstrated how the use 
of milestones would aid progress management and performance scorecards 
could show performance over a monthly, quarterly or annual period; allowing 
Directors and Cabinet Members to easily identify areas of concern.  Clearview 
also allowed for the inclusion of detail that would provide a narrative to how a 
target had been identified, or why performance had slipped or progress had 
halted, which would be highly beneficial to O&S when reviewing performance.  
Ultimately this system would enable the organisation to review, monitor and 
manage, ensuring that resources were aligned to corporate objectives.  He 
noted that the risk module had not yet been populated, but would demonstrate 
this functionality once it was.   
 
The Executive Director of People & Change gave the following responses to 
member questions:  
 

 Members could be assured that Clearview met the security requirements 
demanded by the council and he would email details to the individual 
member separately.  

 The system did integrate with other software such as Uniform.  



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 2 November 2020. 

 

 He reiterated that Officers would input explanatory notes where targets 
were not achieved, as well as details of any measures that had/would be 
taken to address any issues.  

 Original timelines were derailed by Covid but it was expected that the 
Risk Module would be updated in the next 2 months, for completion by 
November, but the performance aspect would likely be after Christmas 
now.   

 Staff were previously updating word or excel service plans and would 
now simply input the data directly into Clearview, so this would be 
resource neutral.  The officer would be required to explain the course of 
any data and how it had been calculated and the system would flag 
where data was not current.  

 There were plans to make a read-only version of the system available to 
all members, but populating the system and rolling it out to Cabinet 
Members was the priority.  

 
Members felt that the system looked impressive and that once fully populated, it 
would be useful on many levels.  It was agreed that a further demonstration 
would be scheduled once the system had been populated/updated.  
 

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW TASK GROUP - ONE PAGE STRATEGY 
The Chairman referred members to the One Page Strategy which had been 
circulated with the agenda.  He reminded the committee that they had agreed to 
establish a task group to consider the Campbell Tickell recommendations and 
devise an action plan.  The committee were being asked to agree the ambitions 
and outcomes for this review.   
 
There were no comments or questions and upon a vote, the One Page Strategy 
was agreed.  
 
The Democracy Officer would now contact all non-executive members and 
invite them to be involved in this review, with Councillors Payne and Parsons 
having previously volunteered.  
 

9. CABINET BRIEFING 
The Leader highlighted the recent Cabinet reshuffle.  He reminded members 
that this had been done so as to create additional capacity for some of the 
major projects the council was embarking upon and that the relevant 
constitutional changes had been made and budgets allocated, at the end of the 
last year.  He had fully intended to implement these changes sooner but chose 
to delay until after the general election and then the local elections, which was 
subsequently postponed due to Covid.   
Two additional cabinet members had been appointed, Councillor Wilkinson as 
Cabinet member climate and communities and Councillor Atherston as Cabinet 
member economy and development.  The portfolio of ‘climate and communities’ 
was an acknowledgement that we needed to take communities with us and 
would allow for any opportunities to do this to be maximised.  The spreadsheet 
outlining cabinet member portfolios had been updated but he accepted that this 
document may require additional amendments.  He was aware that Councillor 
Wilkinson’s appointment to cabinet had created another vacancy on this 
committee and assured members that his group would be nominating 
replacement members soon.    



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 2 November 2020. 

 

 
Members would be aware of the renewed focus on devolution and restructuring 
of local government.  In his opinion, now was not the ideal time to be doing so, 
but the white paper was expected imminently and therefore various 
conversations were starting to be had.  5 localities had been identified and 
asked to come forward with proposals and a number of council leaders felt it 
was important to start these conversations now, rather than wait and have 
something imposed upon us.  Early discussions suggested support for 
Gloucestershire having two unitary authorities, if it were to go ahead at all, but 
he stressed that it was very early days.   
 
The Leader gave the following responses to member questions:  
 

 There had been talk that Gloucestershire was not a large enough area 
for a Metro Mayor and that because of this, it may need to form part of a 
larger area possibly with the West of England, but he had not heard any 
formal proposals for this.   

 He had already acknowledged that the portfolio spreadsheet would 
require some further adjustment, but assured members that whilst one 
cabinet member would be responsible for ensuring that access and 
inclusion were covered in the equalities and impact assessment 
included in every policy; it was the responsibility of each cabinet 
member to ensure that the policies delivered.   

  There would absolutely be a role for scrutiny in terms of devolution, but 
at this stage he was unsure how or when this would be of most value.  
He suggested that we wait for the white paper before making any 
decisions on this.  
 

The Chairman thanked the Leader for his attendance.  
 

10. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
The work plan had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that it would be updated to include future items on Air 
Quality and Clearview.  He also advised the committee that the New Homes 
and Regeneration Strategy had been scheduled to come to committee this 
evening but had been deferred on the forward plan and as such would come to 
committee at a later date. As always, the lead members would meet to agree 
the agenda for the next meeting in due course.  
 
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Sudbury, announced that she would be standing 
down from this role, as she felt she was no longer able to give it the time it 
needed, but she would remain a member of the committee.  The Chairman 
noted his disappointment, acknowledging her hard work and support as Vice-
Chair and his hope that she would indeed remain on the committee.   
 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Upon a vote it was unanimously  

 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 2 November 2020. 

 

agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 

 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

12. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The exempt minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
Upon a vote it was  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 27 July 
2020, be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 2 November 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chris Mason 
Chairman 

 


